## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

	Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) A Waiver of First Requested Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green) Other Business (Pink)
TO:	PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM:	Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE:	August 30, 2023 (COW)(B of T) Date: September 7, 2023
TITLE:	An Ordinance Amending the Lombard Village Code Deleting Obsolete Provisions Pertaining to COVID-19
SUBMITTED BY:	Nicole Aranas, Deputy Village Manager

## BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Attached please find information relevant to an Ordinance amending the Lombard Village Code to delete obsolete provisions relating to COVID-19.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:

Review (as necessary	/):			
Village Attorney X		Date _		
Finance Director X		Date _		,
Village Manager X	Lucy Men	Date _	8/30/	23

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda Distribution.



# MEMORANDUM

TO:	Village President and Board of Trustees
FROM:	Nicole Aranas We Deputy Village Manager
DATE:	August 30, 2023
SUBJECT:	An Ordinance Amending the Lombard Village Code Regarding COVID-19

Attached is an ordinance which amends the Lombard Village Code relative to provisions pertaining to COVID-19. During the COVID-19 pandemic, multiple sections of the Lombard Village Code were amended with provisions specific or relating to COVID-19. Staff has worked with the Village Attorney to review these provisions, determined that these sections of the code are obsolete, and drafted an ordinance removing such provisions from the Village Code.

The sections of the Village Code proposed for removal cover a variety of areas including:

- Declaring violations of Executive Orders of the State of Illinois a public nuisance;
- Waiver of penalties fees for late payments;
- Automatic extension of certain business license renewals;
- Parking requirements reductions for temporary expansion of restaurant outdoor dining areas; and,
- Extension of construction and building permits

Several of the provisions above were applicable solely for specific time periods within 2020 and are currently obsolete. The remaining provisions are no longer applicable to current municipal or business operations post-pandemic.

Please place this item on the Board of Trustees consent agenda for September 7, 2023. Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

#### **ORDINANCE NO.**

### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LOMBARD VILLAGE CODE TO DELETE PROVISIONS RENDERED OBSOLETE BY THE END OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

**SECTION 1**: That Title III, Chapter 36, Article I, Section 36.08 is hereby amended by deleting Section 36.08 in its entirety.

**SECTION 2:** That Title IX, Chapter 94, Article II, Section 94.26 is hereby amended by deleting Section 94.26 in its entirety.

**SECTION 3**: That Title XI, Chapter 116, Sections 116.07 and 116.08 are hereby amended by deleting Sections 116.07 and 116.08 in their entirety.

**SECTION 4**: That Title XI, Chapter 119, Article III, Section 119.22 is hereby amended by deleting Subsection (K) in its entirety.

**SECTION 5**: That Title XV, Chapter 150, Article XVII, Section 150.142 is hereby amended by deleting Subsection (J) in its entirety.

**SECTION 6:** All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with or inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such conflict or inconsistency.

**SECTION 7:** That if any part or portion of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 8:** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this \_\_\_\_ day of , 2023.

ħ

Passed on second reading this day of _	, 2023, pursuant to a roll			
call vote as follows:				
AYES:				
NAYS:				
ABSENT:				
APPROVED by me this day of	, 2023.			
ATTEST:	Keith T. Giagnorio, Village President			
Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk				
Published by me in pamphlet form this day of	, 2023.			

Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk

,